

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMEER SIDDIQUI,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NETJETS AVIATION, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

CHRISTINA A. JUMP  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES D. SWIFT  
LEILA E. MUSTAFA  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW CENTER  
FOR MUSLIMS IN AMERICA  
833 East Arapaho Road, Suite 102  
Richardson, TX 75081  
(972) 914-2507  
cjump@clcma.org

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
RELATED CASES .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ix
OPINION AND ORDER BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. Petitioner Was Wrongly Subjected to a Heightened Burden On His Retaliation Claims, Under Both Title VII and Section 1981 .....	7



*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Circuits Are Split on the Definition of a “Similarly Situated” Comparator. . . . .	10
III. Petitioner Need Only Show an Inference of Pretext to Proceed, As Set Forth in <i>St. Mary’s Honor Center</i> . . . . .	14
IV. The Courts Below Failed to Consider Each Identified Act of Retaliation, Wrongly Defaulting to the General Discrimination Analysis. . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 31, 2019.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, FILED JULY 23, 2018.....	12a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS, DATED JULY 18, 2019 .....	53a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 116 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Alexander v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 207 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>White</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2405 (2006) .....	7
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	7, 12, 22
<i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001).....	9
<i>Cole v. Illinois</i> , 562 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Coleman v. Donahoe</i> , 667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Horizon/CMS Healthcare Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	12
<i>Gilmore v. Jasper Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91348 (M.D. Ga. July 2, 2012).....	15
<i>Hairston v. Gainesville Sun Pub. Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 913 (11th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Hester v. Univ. of Ala. Birmingham Hosp.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202876 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 30, 2018).....	15
<i>Holifield v. Reno</i> , 115 F.3d 1555 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Holland v. Gee</i> , 677 F.3d 1047 (11th Cir. 2012). .....	20
<i>Humphries v. CBOCS West, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2007). .....	8, 12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jones v. Gulf Coast Health Care of Del., LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Kautz v. Met-Pro Corp.</i> , 412 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City</i> , 918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 793 (1973) .....	11-12, 14
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	21
<i>Nix v. WLCY Radio/Rahall Commc'ns</i> , 738 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Olson v. GE Astrospace</i> , 101 F.3d 947 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	7, 8, 23
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	8
<i>Radcliffe v. Darcy Hall Med. Inv'rs, LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist LEXIS (S.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2010) . . .	11

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shannon v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 712 (11th Cir. 2002).....	.22
<i>Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011).....	.21
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>Tex. Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	.8, 15
<i>Thomas v. Kamtek, Inc.</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2015) .....	.12
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....	.7
<i>Wimbley v. Cashion</i> , 588 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	.11
<i>Woodman v. WWOR-TV, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	.16
<i>Xiaoyan Tang v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , 821 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2016).....	.17

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....2

42 U.S.C. § 1981(a) (“Section 1981”) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) (“Title VII”) ..... *passim*
